Operating Statement section, the District does not agree with all of the adjustments made with
reasons noted.

3. After review of the depreciable lives noted in item (F) under the Pro Forma Operating Statement
section below, the District does not agree with the depreciable lives used. Please review item
(F) below to understand the District's stance on the matter.

4. Thank you for recognizing· the work the District put into making corrections previously noted by
the Commission.

5. The District does not believe there are any problems with the new Automated Meter Reading
. (AMR) system~ The new system reads water usage at the same intervals as the previous system.
There are no calculations that are read to the 100-gallon mark, all are to the 1,000-gallon mark.
Therefore, no revenue issues arise from the reading of the meters in 1,000-gallon increments.
All customers are billed per 1,000 gallons used.

Pro Forma Operating Statement Responses and Adjustments:

Following is the Pro Forma Operating Statement as revised by the District, with explanations following:
Test Year Reallocation Reallocated Pro Forma Pro Forma

Operations Adjustments Operations Adjustments Adj. Ref. Operations

Operating Revenues:

Revenues from Water Sales $ 813,191 $ (13,580) $ 799,611 $ 50,095 (A) $ 849,706

Other Operating Revenues 48,366 1,366 49,732 49,732

Total Water Operating Revenues 861,557 (12,214) 849,343 50,095 899,438

Operating Expenses:

Operation and Maintenance Expenses:

Salaries & Wages- Employees 231,474 231,474 (11,464) (B) 220,010

Salaries & Wages- Commissioners 23,307 23,307 23,307

Emp. Pensions & Benefits 69,696 69,696 18,462 c 88,158

Purchased Water 71,163 71,163 (1,825) (D) 69,338

Purchased Power 42,212 9,405 51,617 (1,337) (D) 50,280

Chemicals and Water Testing 12,233 2,725 14,958 (387) (D) 14,571

Materials and Supplies 110,557 110,557 (B) 110,557

Contractual Services 52,970 52,970 52,970

Rental Equipment 207 207 207

Insurance 92,578 92,578 (44,131) E 48,447

Miscellaneous 19,449 19,449 19,449

Total Operation & Maint Exp 725,846 12,130 737,976 (40,682) 697,294

Depreciation and Amortization 339,305 339,305 (36,710) (F) 302,595

Taxes Other Than Income Tax 20,335 20,335 (772) (G) 19,563

Total Water Operating Expenses 1,085,486 12,130 1,097,616 (78,164) 1,019,452

Net Operating Income (223,929) (24,344) (248,273) 128,259 (120,014)

Other Income & Deductions:

Nonutility Income 39,395 39,395 (25,554) (H) 13,841

Net Income Available for Debt Service $ (184,534) $ (24,344) $ (208,878) $ 102,705 $ (106,173)

(A) While reviewing revenues to determine why there was such a large variance between
normalized revenues and actual revenues for the test year we found the following explanations.
First, the billing analysis prepared in the application calculates the amount ofthe water bills
issued to customers without regard to amounts that will actually be collected. While the District
does collect a large percentage of the billed revenues, not all can be expected to be received.
Second, on a purely cash basis the District collected and posted $834,281 to the water
collections general ledger line item. Only after accrual journal entries to prepare GAAP financial

[…]

not appear to be the case. Most asset categories match, or exceed, the floor depreciable life as
noted in the NARUC Study. Furthermore, the one asset classification with the bulk of the cost,
Transmission & Distribution Mains, is within less than 7 years of the 50-year floor range.

Although the Commission has historically used the mid-point of the NARUC range, we believe it
would be more reasonable to use the floor of the NARUC range, as it is more in line with what
the District already has in place. If this is agreed to by the Commission, we will change our
depreciable lives on any new assets added in the future. We will also recalculate annual
depreciation for 2018 and future, where necessary, on any assets with useful lives not already at·
the floor. For the purpose of dete~mining the adjustment to the pro forma operating statement
we· have made the following calculation:

I NARUC Depreciation Uves I Staff -·Revised

Floor IICelliJ

'
Original Cost Accum. Dep. Exp. Accum.

Mid-Point'
I Dep. I I Pro Forma I

UPIS Dep. Ufe Dep. 2016 2017 Dep. 2017 Expense Adjustment

! I
Structures and Improvements 465,619 36.60 3,312 ,.,~~- 35.00 i i 40.00 i 37.50 12,723 ! "

Wells & Springs 94,304 25.00 29,801 3,632 33,433 25.oo I ! 35.00 ! 30.00 3,632 ! "

Pumping Equipment 9,793 20.00 8,665 149 8,814 20.00
i

20.00 20.00 149 i "

Distribution Reservoirs &Standpipes

1~
30.00 450,506 34,849 485,355 ! 30.00 \ 60.00 45.00 34,849 "

Transmission & Distribution Mains 10, 43.57 3,500,927 241,826 3,742,753 ! 50.00 i 75.00 62.50 210,742 (31,084)

Meter 197,560 10.00 97,889 19,756 117,645 35.00 i 50.00 42.50 5,645 (14,111)

'Office Equipment 62 727! 10.00 3,437 6,273 9,710 20.00 i 25.00 22.50 3,136:~
Transportation Equipment 31,363 5.00 12,545 6,273 18,818 7.00 7.00 7.00 4,480 (1,793)

OtherTanglble Pia nt 134,139 10.00 32,104 13,414 45,518 5.00 j 5.00 5.00 26,828 13,414

' Power Operated Equipment I 4,056 10.00 3,650 406 4,056 ! 5.00 i j 5.00 5.00 406
i ! i i I : !

Pro Forma Adjustment 12,582,143 4,142,836 339,301 I ' i 4,482,137 i ! 302,591

' I i l !

(G) As noted in B above, we did not agree with all of the changes to employee wages. Additionally,
the Commissioners salaries should have also been taken into account when calculating FICA.
Therefore, our revised calculation for FICA is $18,614 (($220,010 + $23,307) * 7.65%). In
addition to FICA, the District is required to pay Kentucky Unemployment. In 2017 that amount
totaled $1,048 for the entire year. Pro-rated for only water at 90.53% the amount would be
$949 of additional employer payroll taxes. Total FICA and unemployment totals $19,563, which
is only a $772 decrease from the original amount reported.